BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Allen M. Freeman
Nicholas J. Kelly
Peter J. Kambelos

Fiscal Officer
Debbie S. Schwey

Administrator
Loretta E. Rokey

I.  Call to Order:

950 Locust Corner Road
Cincinnati, Ohio 45245

P I E RC E (513) 752.6262
J— Qg_ Fax # (513) 752.8981
l oy Js www.piercetownship.org
Pierce Township Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing
950 Locust Corner Road

Tuesday November 16, 2021
5:30 pm.

Agenda

Gregg Gentile, BZA Chair

II.  Roll Call: Mr. Sander Mr. Holte Mr. Lembke Mrs. Holman Mr.
Gentile Mr. Heyse Mr. Buhr

III.  Pledge of Allegiance

IV.  Review and Approval of: Hearing Minutes from October 7, 2021.

V. Oath taken by all attendees and staff wishing to speak during these hearings

e Ao o p

Staff presentation

Applicant presentation

Discussion by the Board

Open public comment

Motion to close public comment

Additional discussion by the Board

Motion to approve/deny/approve with modification(s)

VI.  New Business (Public Hearings):

1)

Case CUP2021-001: An application for one (1) Conditional Use Permit, per the Pierce
Township Zoning Resolution, which requires Automotive Body Repair uses in the
Amelia Suburban Business District (AS) to obtain a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) in
accordance with Article 3.09. The applicant is proposing to construct a 45> X 56” pole
building in the rear yard for use as a body shop, an expansion of the existing body shop
use for property located at 100 E Main St, Pierce Township, Ohio, submitted by Valley
Collision, Inc.

VII.  Other business:

VIII.  Adjournment

Next Meeting: as needed
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Case #VC2021-008 & VC2021-009
QOctober 7, 2021

The Board of Zoning Appeals of Pierce Township, Clermont County, Ohio met at 6:00pm, on Thursday
October 7, 2021, at the Pierce Township Administration Building, 950 Locust Corner Road.

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

Chairman Gregg Gentile called the meeting to order. Board members answering roll call Mr. Ray Lembke,
Mr. Fred Heyse, Mr. Bob Sander, Ms. Lynn Holman, Mr. Ryan Holte. Township personnel who were also
present: Mr. Eddie McCarthy, Planning & Zoning Administrator.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Chairman Gregg Gentile led everyone in the Pledge of Allegiance.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM AUGUSUT 10, 2021 MEETING

Mr. Lembke made a motion, seconded by Mr. Holte to approve the minutes of the August 10, 2021 hearing
as presented. Roll call on motion: Mr. Sander, yea; Ms. Holman, yea; Mr. Holte, yea; Mr. Lembke, yea; Mr.
Gregg Gentile, present.

OATH TAKEN BY ATTENDEES

Chairman Gregg Gentile administered the oath to attendees.

NEW BUSINESS

CASE #VC2021-008 11 LOCUST HILL
Chairman Gregg Gentile opened the hearing on case #VC2021-008 Locust Hill.

STAFF REPORT FOR CASE #VC2021-008 LOCUST HILL

Mr. McCarthy presented his staff report for BZA case #VC2021-008. An application for one (1) dimensional
variance(s), from Pierce Township Zoning Resolution, Article 4.05 F) 13) (d) (fencing), to install a swimming
pool without a fence enclosure. The applicant intends on utilizing an auto cover instead of a fence.

PRESENTATION FROM APPLICANT

Mr. Wolf gave his testimony about why he is requesting the dimensional variance to install a swimming pool
without a fence enclosure but he intends to utilize an auto cover instead of a fence. He talked about five out
of seven of his neighbors having inground pools without fences, how the auto cover will provide safety, and

the pool will be covered unless they are using it.



The Board talked about the State of Ohio laws, neighbors without fences, location of property, and the
zoning resolution language.

Staff indicated a concern about an auto cover being unable to serve the same purpose as a fence in
keeping external users from entering the premises.

MOTION
Mr. Lembke made a motion, seconded by Mr. Holte to open the public hearing on case VC2021-008.

Roll call on motion: Mr. Sander, yea; Mr. Holte, yea; and Mr. Lembke
yea. Motion passes.

; Ms. Holman, yea; Mr. Gentile,

PUBLIC COMMENT

Chairman Gregg Gentile opened public comments on ca >
Neone

MOTION

Rol! call on motion: Mr. Sander, yea; M : . Mr. Gentile,
yea. Motion passes.

Mr. Holte made a motion, no seconded, to a
required fence around the pool.and comply

Mr. McCarthy pres
variance(s), from Pi

for BZA case #VC2021-009. An application for two (2) dimensional
ning Resolution, Article 12.10 (D) (3), to install two wall signs at & (+/-

PRESENTATION FROM AP

Mr. Meyer from Ray Meyer Sign Company gave his testimony about why they are requesting two
dimensional variances for 18 W Main Street.

The Board talked about the size of sign on the variance request(s), current sign size, and changing the
zoning resolution.




PUBLIC COMMENT

Chairman Gregg Gentile opened public comments on case #VC2021-009 18 W Main Street,

None

MOTION

Mr. Gentile made a motion, seconded by Mr. Lembke to close the public hearing on case VC2021-009.

Roll call on motion: Mr. Sander, yea; Mr. Holte, yea; and Mr. Lembke, yea; Ms. Holman, yea; Mr. Gentile,

yea. Motion passes.

Mr. Sander made a motion, seconded by Mr. Holte to approve va

Roll call on motion: Mr. Sander, yea; Mr. Holte, yea; and
yea. Motion passes.

OTHER BUSINESS

Mr. McCarthy explained three members terms are exp
make a decision at their next meeting.

ADJOURNMENT

At 7:22 PM, Mr. made a moticn to adjourn _Motion: Roll call on motion: All yeas.

ATTESTED;
The foregoing minuteg:
2021.

oning Appeals on November 16,

ile, Chairman=




Pierce Township

Board of Zoning Appeals
November 16, 2021

Case Number: CUP2021-010

Conditional Use Permit: 100 E Main St (290105.014.)

Summary: An application for one (1) Conditional Use Permit, per the Pierce Township Zoning
Resolution, which requires Automotive Body Repair uses in the Amelia Suburban Business
District (AS) to obtain a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) in accordance with Asticle 3.09. The
applicant is proposing to construct a 45’ X 56’ pole building in the rear yard for use as a body
shop, an expansion of the existing body shop use.

Owner: Valley Collision Center, Inc
Applicant: Tim and Kelli Back
Property Location: 100 E Main St Pierce Township, Ohio 45102, Parcel #290105.014.
Property Profile:
Acreage: 1.80 acres
Current Use: Commercial (Automobile Body Shop and Repair)

Zoning: Amelia Suburban Business District (AS)
Land Use: General Commercial

Proposed Structure Use: Automobile Body Shop and Repair

Prepared By: Eddie F. McCarthy, Planning and Zoning Administrator

Action Required: The BZA shall make a decision on the variance application in accordance
with 3.09: Conditional Use Permits




Pierce Township

Board of Zoning Appeals
November 16, 2021

Case Number: CUP2021-010

Aerial
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Pierce Township

Board of Zoning Appeals

November 16, 2021

Case Number: CUP2021-010

Site Plan
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Pierce Township

Board of Zoning Appeals
November 16, 2021

Case Number: CUP2021-010

Staff has reviewed the proposal in accordance with 3.09 D).

1) The proposed use is a conditional usc as established under the provisions of district
use regulations as set forth in the land use tables herein.
Staff Comment: Compliant

2} The proposed use will be harmonious with and in accordance with the general
objectives or with any specific objective of the township land use plan or this zoning
resolution.

Staff Comment: Buffering along the Eastern and Western yards will ensure
compliance.

3) The proposed use will be designed, constructed, operated, and maintained in a
manner harmonious and appropriate in appearance with the existing or intended
character of the general vicinity and will not change the essential character of the
same area.

Staff Conment: Compliant

4) The proposed use will not be hazardous or disturbing to existing or future
neighborhood uses.
Staff Comment: Compliant. The present use of the property does not appear io cause
any hazard or disturbances to adjoining uses. However, the presence of damaged
vehicles and potential noise make buffering a priovity from staff’s perspective,

5} The proposed use will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services
such as highways, streets, police and fire protection, drainage structures, refuse
disposal, water and sewer, and schools; or that the persons or agencies responsible for
the establishment of the proposed use shall be able to provide adequately any of those
services.

Staff Commeni: Compliant

6) The proposed use will not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for
public facilities and services and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of
the community.

Staff Comment: Compliant

7) The proposed use will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment,
and conditions of operation that will be detrimental to any persons, property, or the

4




Pierce Township

Board of Zoning Appeals
November 16, 2021

Case Number: CUP2021-010

general welfare by reason of excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes,
glare, or odors.

Staff Comment: According to the applicant’s submitted materials, no additional
odors or noise will be produced that is greater than what is already on site. The work
is proposed to be exclusively performed inside the proposed structure,

8) The proposed use will have vehicular approaches to the property which shall be so
designed as not to create an interference with traffic on surrounding public
thoroughfares. '

Staff Comment: Compliant. The applicant is not proposing a new entrance.

9) The proposed use will not impede the normal and orderly development and
improvement of the surrounding property for uses permitted in the district.
Staff Comment. Compliant

10) When applicable, minimum standards for parking and loading shall be as required in
the Vehicle Parking, Stacking and Loading Article of this zoning resolution as
* required under Article 11,
Staff Comment: The applicant is required to comply with the minimum parking
requirements, Parking will be reviewed during the site plan stage.

11) Adequate Landscaping and screening is provided, as required under Article 10,
Staff Comment: See the recommended conditions of approval. If outdoor storage is
proposed, the applicant must enclose the area with a 6’ buffer.

12} When applicable, minimum standards for architectural or exterior material
requirements and site design guidelines provided for in the zoning district for which
the proposed conditional use may be located shall apply.

Staff Comment: Compliant. The applicant is proposing to utilize a similar building
material and painting scheme as the existing structure on site.

13) Any other supplementary requircments as prescribed by the board.




Pierce Township

Board of Zoning Appeals
November 16, 2021

Case Number: CUP2021-010

Adjacent Uses and Impact

South: Undeveloped and heavily wooded property with a pond

Impact Analysis: The subject property appears to be a minimum of 200° from the nearest residential
structure to the south. The property has an approximately 50° wide buffer along the southern property
line. The impact to the southern property appears minimal, as the storm pond appears to limit future
potential development.

East: Yorkshire Townhomes

Impact Analysis: The subject property is within 75° of the Townhomes. Further, the fence and buffering
as indicated below does not provide a sufficient buffer. Evergreen plantings (Eastern Red Cedar or
Arborvitae) should be placed in the gap areas circled below to provide a consistent and opague
vegetative buffer unless outdoor storage is proposed, in which case a 6’ tall opaque fence is required.

(Looking West from Yorkshire Townhomes toward Valley Collision)
. - ' .2021 at'12:15:36:P}
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Pierce Township

Board of Zoning Appeals
November 16, 2021

Case Number: CUP2021-010

North: Single Family residential uses and a dental office

Impact Analysis: The proposed structure will not adversely impact the properties to the North.

West: Ohio Pike Church of God

Impact Analysis: The proposed structure is to be located approximately 20’ from the lot line in this
location. Per the photo below, the buffering in place is insufficient in staff’s opinion. A 6’ tall opagque
fence is required in areas where outdoor storage is proposed. In the absence of a 6’ opaque fence, an
evergreen buffer from the fence opening to the parking area is recommended. See delineated areas,
below.

‘ ‘ S
- Amelia OH 45102
~..+“United"States

General:
e The applicant has stated that there will be no painting in the proposed structure.

e  Hours of Operation: Monday-Friday 8:00 am-5:00 pm. Closed Saturday and Sunday.



Pierce Township

Board of Zoning Appeals
November 16, 2021

Case Number: CUP2021-010

Legal Nonconforming: There are no auto sales or rentals on site; as such, this site is
nonconforming per 5.04 A) Automotive Body Repair Automotive body repair facilities shall only
be permitied when operated in conjunction with an automotive sales or rental establishment,

However, the BZA may approve the expansion of the use in accordance with the following:

13.04 E) Expansion of a Nonconforming Use

1) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions to the contrary, the usable area of a nonconforming
use may be increased or improved where the owner of such use can demonstrate through
application to the BZA that the manner in which the useable area of the nonconforming use will
be increased or improved will have minimal adverse impact upon adjacent properties and other
permitted land uses in the surrounding neighborhood or can be made compatible with the adjacent
properties and the uses in the surrounding neighborhood upon compliance with specified
conditions.

Staff Recommendation and Board of Zoning Appeals Decision:

Staff recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals consider approval of the application in
accordance with 3.09: Conditional Use Permit and approve the expansion of the non-conforming
use in accordance with 13.04 E, contingent upon the following:

D
2)

3)

The southern boundary buffer 50° (+/-) shall remain to provide buffering to the south,

An evergreen buffer of (Eastern Red Cedar, Arborvitae or similar) along the eastern and western
property lines to fill areas delineated in attached photos. Plantings should be placed 6’ off center,
Plantings must be 4°-5” in height at time of planting.

a, Inthe event that outdoor storage is proposed on site, a 6° tall opaque fence shall be
required per 20.22.

The applicant must comply with all federal, state and local regulations,




Pierce Township

Board of Zoning Appeals
November 16, 2021

Case Number: CUP2021-010

Determination(s):
() Conditional Use Permit Procedure.

1) Step 1 — Application
(a) The Board of Zoning Appeals shall hold a public hearing within a reasonable time
after the receipt of the application.

2} Step 2 — Public Hearing

(a) Before holding the public hearing, notice of such hearing shall be given in one (1)
or more newspapers of general circulation within the Township at least ten (10)

days before the date of said hearing. The notice shall set forth the time and place

of the public hearing, and the nature of the proposed Conditional Use.

(b) Before holding the public hearing, written notice of such hearing shall be mailed by
the Chairman of the Board of Zoning Appeals or designee, by first class mail, at
least ten (10) days before the day of the hearing to the parties in interest including
the owners of property contiguous to and directly across the street from the
applicant’s property. The applicant shall provide a list of such property owners and
one set of pre-addressed, letter size envelopes, provided with sufficient postage,
which shall be used by the Board of Zoning Appeals’ Secretary to notify property
owners. The notice shall contain the same information as required of notices
published in newspapers.

3) Step 3 - Decision

(a) Within a reasonable time after the hearing, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall
either approve, approve with supplementary conditions, or disapprove the
application as presented. If the Board of Zoning Appeals disapproves the
application the applicant may seek relief through the Court of Common Pleas.

D) General Standards Applicable to Consideration of Conditional Use Permit Applications.
In reviewing the applications for conditional use permits, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall

consider whether there is adequate evidence that the proposed conditionally permitted use is
consistent with the following standards:



Pierce Township

Board of Zoning Appeals
November 16, 2021

Case Number: CUP2021-610

14} The proposed use is a conditional use as established under the provisions of district
use regulations as set forth in land use Table 19,02-01 and Table 19.04-01 herein.

15) The proposed use will be harmonious with and in accordance with the general
objectives or with any specific objective of the township land use plan or this zoning
resolution.

16) The proposed use will be designed, constructed, operated, and maintained in a
mannet harmonious and appropriate in appearance with the existing or intended
character of the general vicinity and will not change the essential character of the
same area.

17) The proposed use will not be hazardous or disturbing to existing or future
neighborhood uses.

18) The proposed use will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services
such as highways, streets, police and fire protection, drainage structures, refuse
disposal, water and sewer, and schools; or that the persons or agencies responsible for
the establishment of the proposed use shall be able to provide adequately any of those
services.

19) The proposed use will not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for
public facilities and services and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of
the community.

20} The proposed use will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment,
and conditions of operation that will be detrimental to any persons, property, or the
general welfare by reason of excessive production of traffic, noise, smolke, fumes,
glare, or odors.

21) The proposed use will have vehicular approaches to the property which shall be so
designed as not to create an interference with traffic on surrounding public
thoroughfares.

22) The proposed use will not impede the normal and orderly development and
improvement of the surrounding property for uses permitted in the district.

23) When applicable, minimum standards for parking and loading shall be as required in
the Vehicle Parking, Stacking and I.oading Article of this zoning resolution as
required under Article 11, '

24) Adequate Landscaping and screening is provided, as required under Article 10.

25) When applicable, minimum standards for architectural or exterior material
requirements and site design guidelines provided for in the zoning district for which
the proposed conditional use may be located shall apply.

26) Any other supplementary requirements as prescribed by the board.

10




Pierce Township

Board of Zoning Appeals
November 16, 2021

Case Number: CUP2021-010

E) Expiration of Conditional Uses,

1) A Conditional Use Permit shall be deemed to authorize only one particular Conditional Use, The
Conditional Use Permit shall automatically expire if, for any reason, the Conditional Use shall cease for
more than six (6) continuous months, or construction is not initiated within six (6) months from the date
of approval.

2) Once a conditional use expires, the owner or applicant must reapply for a new conditional use permit
consistent with the procedure and standards provided for in this Article.

11
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Appeal from Decision of Zoning Inspector

Or

Request for Varian
honal USt R
Condiro Appgat and $400.00 fee filed

With Zoning Inspector
On 1D/ 21

NOTICE: This appeal must be typewritten or printed and must be filled within thirty (30) day of the date of the
decision being appealed.

TO THE PIERCE TOWNSHIP BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

1. \/Q\\Q..-l Cﬂ\\‘.s‘.cr\ Ce_n\vu‘ Tac,
' Name
\OC . Maias =V Bea\ie _OW dswea (5w) 183-4cl\o
Address Phone Number

Hereby requests the Board of Zoning Appeals to authorize issuance of a Zoning Certificate for:

\A\S * S(a QQ\?_ \Ov \0! nq CO?’ U Sa aS & \3QCL-I
r‘qu_ R é\\op (C\u ()c._ ;\‘c .n}) More oo s C\LUJ-LC?&
B b ies

Or grant a variance on the property described herein.

Attached hereto is a copy of the decision rendered by the Zoning Inspector.



2. Applicantis -\—fh cnd. \AL\\’- %O_L\A (\lr.\\(.-\‘ C-O\\-"Slon (_m\(u‘j

Capacity in which you appear

Of the property which is the subject of this appeal. Such property is located on the Er.:_a;\v .
North, South, £ast)West

sideof M\ andisknownasNo.  \O0 © ™M ‘=\r.
Street or Road

State name of plat and lot number therein or amount of acreage, Section, Town, and Range number
thereof:

TOx 920\05.cvW\ ., W€ Maia sy, Pierce Mo

\ c% acxes

3. State the section or sections of the Zoning Resolution under which it is claimed this application or appeal

may be granted: Sit\(‘-on BO%

4. State fully the facts on which this application or appeal is based. (Attach additional sheets if necessary.)

On Seperake =Sn e.z,\'k
\

5. Give names and addresses of the owners of all abutting lots or property as well as those on the other

side of the street, or streets, immediately opposite said property: Q O Seoec :":_.\-e_ S\n aa\t %
Y

6. Isthere any case pending in court or summons involving the use of the premises or the ownership

thereof? Yes No if yes, please explain:




7. Are there any restrictive covenants, any restrictions of record by deed or otherwise, which would

prevent the proposed use of the premises? Yes No \/if yes, what are they?

8. s there any petition pending to change the zoning regulations affecting these premises?

Yes No \/ proposed change.

9. Has any previous application or appeal been filed in connection with these premises?

Yes No \/ifyes, when?

10. Attach a plot layout, drawn to scale, showing the actual shape, and dimension of the lot, of the building
and accessory building(s) existing and the lines within which the proposal building shall be erected or
altered.

11. As owner(s) of the property located at_\00 T . ™\ o <M . we
hereby grant permission to Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals and Staff of Pierce Township to
enter the property for visual inspection of the exterior premises. The purpose of said inspection is to
review the existing conditions of the subject site as they are relate to the application filed with the
Board of Zoning Appeals.

| hereby depose and say that all the above statements and the statements contained in all exhibits transmitted

herewith are true.
A Lok 7T

Appellaft

¢
Subscribed and sworn to be me this / ﬁ/'z ( dayof _ & (;(“oL),g.ﬂ__ ,

RICHARD A PARDINI

NOTARY PUBLIC - OHIO
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 04-01-22 — (

“Ndtary Public




Owner Addresses near 100 E. Main st. (Valley Collision Center)

Ohio Pike Church of God

92 E. Main st. Amelia, Ohio 45102

CMPROP LLG
8050 HOSBROOK RD STE 220 Cincinnati, Ohio 45236

SUE ELLA MCGOVNEY
4 PARKWOOD PLACE Amelia, Chio 45102

CENTRAL BAPTIST CHURCH
P O BOX 453 Amelia, Ohio 45102

BRADBURN RICHARD TRUSTEE
101 Main st. Amelia, Chig 45102

BLACKBURN NEIL & CHERYI.
83 E. Main st. Amelia, Chio 45102
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100 E. Main st.
Amelia, Ohio 45102
513-753-5040

Pierce Township,

This letter is in reference to the nature of the impact the proposed A45'x56’
pole building structure will have on the adjoining properties and the explanation
of code section 3.09. The proposal of this structure is to have a pole building
constructed to alleviate overflow of damaged vehicles in the open parking areas,
and place them in an enclosed structure to perform the body work necessary to
repair the damage.

As there are other buildings on the property with bays used for body work,
the proposed structure will be contiguous with existing structures on the
property. It also conforms with the commercial sites that are within the local area
as the aesthetics will be similar to several buildings along Main street. The
building will only be used for damage repair, and will not include a paint booth or
painting in the building. No additional odors will be emitted in the area with the
new structure. With a fully insulated structure and the ability for all bays to be
enclosed, the noise will be similar to what is existing on the property and use of
buildings now. Also the proposed structure will be farther away from all other
buildings on the adjoining properties than the existing buildings that are there

now. It is my intent to keep a clean property that not only benefits myself, but the
property owners that surround the property. Thank you for your consideration.

T 9L
ﬁ«,c.f-:i mmmmmm
Tim Back
Valley Collision Center

513-753-5040
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CMT Components TiussJ18a45cJessie

8319 Ashridge Arphiemn Jobx

Address 2 Designifyle Keim

Sardinia, OH 45171 Date:
Page:

J CM 2021

10/18/21 090328
1of1

SPAN PITCH QTyY. CHL OHR CANTL CANTR PLYS
4500 4/12 13 0-10-8 0-108 000 000 1

SPACING WOGT/PLY
48in 2831bs

46-0-0
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15-0-0 ‘ 22-6-0 ' 30-0-0 ' 3760
Allplatw shown tobe]?agleZO unless otherwisenoted.

Loadmg(p f{=eneral L | Deflection L/ (loc)  Allowed
TGL: 20 Mg Code:  IBC208/ TC: 01289 VatTL:  086in  L/0S (113 L/10
G5t 25 TPL1-2014 BC: 04510) Vot LL: 046 LS99 (1)12) L/240
TCOL: 4 RepMbr: Mo Web: 0.5746-12) HoeTL; 0194 9

ECLL: 0 Tarber DL 125 %
BCDL: 4

Reaction

JT_ BpCodbo BpWidh RodBygWidh  beResd mcswUplﬂl Mem MWERS Uplift Mex CROUplil W Uplifl  Mox Horiz
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Tiaterial Bracing

TC: SYP#1 2x 6 TC  Purdins 2 24 * OC, Pwlin design by Othas,

BC; SYP240020 2% 6 BC Sheahed or Puddins &t 1000, Putlin design by Othes,
Welx SYP#2 2x 4 Wib: Oune Midpoin Row: 213, 412, 612, 8-11

Loads

1) This truss has been desighed for the efibdts of balanoed {13.2 psf)and unbalenced sleped ool snow loads in acomdznce with ASCET - 16 with the following user
defined juput: 25 psf GAL, ‘Tengin B, Exposae {Co=1.0), Risk Cafeporyl §=10.80), Thenral (Ct=1.10), DOL =1.15. Ventileted. Uncbstructed slippery sarfice. I
themofeonfigeration diffias foun hipégable, Bailding Diesipner shell verify snow loads,

2) This truss bas been designed to acoount for the effixis of ice dams fonring 2 e eaves.

3)This tuss s been desipned forthe effocts of wind loads in acondance with ASCET - 16 with the ollowing nserdefined input: 115 mpls (Factosed), Bxposure B,
Endlosod, Gable/Hip, Risk Category L, Iy = 15 £, Not Bod Zone Truss, Both end webs mnsidered. DOL =1.60

) Minirurts storape allic loading has hot bee apyfied in sccondence with 10 1667.1

3) In aooondance with JBC 1607, 1, mindm BCTL's do not apply

) This twss is designed as an agriculium! imss which for the purposts of fhis progyurn is defined gs a stocturs that epresents a low hazard to people and roperty See
BCSEL0 for installation and termpomry beacing.

Member Forces Tyl inclieates: Mernber ID, mreec OSL, wrew cdal fiwce, (ivex compr. Suoe filfent foms mes anial faee). Only faves grester than 3001bs are shown in this table
12 0723 47091 45 0522 4153 1s 68 0527 5489 1bs
24 0527 5489 lbs 56 0522 41531 89 0723 -6,7091bs
BC 940 0447 62811z (2350|1142 0303 50871bs  (1481be)f 13-14 034  62811bs {255 1bs)
1641 0394 62811bs  2551hs)| 1213 0303 50871bs  (1481bs) 14-1 0447 62811bs {255 lbs),
Web [243 0370 -L,268Tbs 312 0410 1.B170bs 271s){ 812 0370 1,268 [bs
413 0122 540Bs 612 0573 1,559Ms
412 0573 1,559k 611 0122 5400

Nofes

1)y Unless noted othawise, do not ot or alier any s prember or plate without pricrspproval fiom a Prossional Enginees:

) The Bbrication tolaumce for this roof s js 20 % (g =0,80).

3) Building Dresigner shal verifyrselfweight of the fiuss and ofhicr dead load releials do not excoed TCDLA psf

4y Bailding Designer sl veify sclfwelsht of the tuss and ofiier dead Joad mederils da nat exeeed BCDL 4 psf.

5) Design assurnes mininman_x2 (fat orentation, viswally gradod) purling affached to the top of the TC ut putin spaciog shiown with af least 2-10d nadis.
6) Baxe botlom choud with approvod sheathing orpurting per Being Somivery

7) Lateral bracing shown is for illustation pueposes onty sl maybe placed on eifher edge of tuss ember

B)A awep fictor of L. mlmbamapphmﬁ)rmuussm%

9) The "SYP* Mbel shown in the“Meadal Suemay”* sbove indicales thenew SPIB design values effoctive June 1, 2013 wete nsed.

10) =] ndicates Jaternl bincing vocuied pependioitar o the plme ofilie truss &t either the ridpoim (one shownyor third points {wa shown), bracing by ofias. See BCSIEA forsdditional infometion,

1) Listed wind upfift 1enctions based on MWIRS & CSC loading.

ALLPERSONS FPABRICATING, HANDLING, ERBCTING OR INSTALLINGANY TRUSS BASED UPON THIS TRUSS DESIGN DRAWINGAREINSTRUCTEDTO
REFER TOALL OF THE INSTRUCTICONS, LIMITATIONS AND GUALIFFCATIONS SET FORTTIN THE FAGLE METAT PRODUCTS DESEGN NOTES ISSURD WITH
THIS DESIGNAND AVAILABI B FROM BAGLE UPON REQUEST, DESIGNVALID ONLY WHEN EAGLE METALCONNECTORS ARE USED.

ThueBuiki® Truss Software v5.6.376
EagleMetal Products




CMT Components TrussJ18a45gTessie
8319 Ashridge Amhiem Job: T CM 2021
Address 2 DesigniyleKeim .
Sardinia, OH 45171 Date: 101821 090349
Papge: 1of2
SPAN PITCH QTY OHL OHR CANTL CANTR PLYS SPACING WGI/PLY
45040 4/12 2 0-10-8 0-108 000 000 1 48in 375hs
. 469-0 |
0:10;8 7-6-0 . 7-6-0 . 7-6-0 , 7-6-0 ) 7-6-0 . 7-6-0 0-10:4
e 7-6-0 ‘ 15-0-0 ' 22-6-0 ! 30-0-0 ‘ 37-8-0 ' 45-0-0 '

THIS DESIGNAND AVATLABL E FROM FAGLE GPONRERIEST. DESIGNVALID ONLY WIEN FAGLE METALCONNBCTORS AREUSED,

i)
chod
%
- (=]
1 M 4 5. M- M)
0-0-0 0-0-0
‘ 7-6-0 ) 7-8-0 \ 7-6-0 \ 7-6-0 ) 7-6-0 ; 7-6-0 )
i 7-6-0 T 1500 ' 22-8-0 ' 30-0-0 i 37-6-0 ‘ 45-0.0 '
Allplates shown to be Eagle 20 unlkss otherwisenoted.
Loading (pyfaeneral CSI Deflection L/ (o) Allowed
TCLL: 20 BldgCode:  1BC2018/ TC: 072@EH) Vart TL: 066 L/795  (Q1-12) L/180
GSL: 25 TH 12014 BC: 045@40) Vet L1 0dem  L/%99 (112) L7240
TCDL: 4 Rep Mbr: No Wb : 0.57 (612} Hoz'TL:  0.190n 9
BT 0 Lirber D01, 1125 %
BCDL: 4
Reaction
JT_Bip Combo By Widih Rod Bep Widike W Reat Mo Graw Uplifh. Max MWIRS Uplhifl Mex CC Uplifl M Uplift M Hoiz
1 1 8.5in 216in 2,604 Ibs . -142 Ibs “T1Tos -142 1bs 351bs
9 1 8.5in 216in 2,604 Ths - -142 Ibs T11bs -142 1bs
Matexial Bracing
TC: SYP#1 2% 6 TC. Puding at 24 ™ OC, Putlin design by Othess.
BCO SYP2400/20 2x 6 BC: Sheathed or Pundins at 10:0-), Purfin design by Othess,
Web: SYP#2 2x 4 Web: One Midpoint Row: 2-13, 412, 6-12, 8-11
Loads
1) This truss hes been designed S the-effects of balanced (13.2 psf) and unbalanced sloped woof spow loads in zooardanoe with ASCET - 16 will the fllowing user
Jefioer input: 25 psf GSL, Temin B, Exposuae (Co~ 1.0), Risk Cidegory ] (1= 0809, Themel (Cb=1.10), DOL = 113, Venflated. Unchstiacted slippery surfice: If
thewof oo figunlion diffrs fiom hip'geble, Building Designer shall verifiysnow leads.
23 This fiuss I been desigped to aooount fr the-effoots of iocdams Daning af theeaves,
) This tuas s e clesigmed fortheeffécts of wind Joadls in scoottice with ASC7 - 16 with the fallowing user defined input: 115 rph (Fectored), Bposuie By
Enclosed, Gable/Hip, Ridk Categoryl, h =15 £, Not End Zane Tiuss, Both end webs onsidaed, DOL=1.60
4) Minicm, stornge witic toading has niot been applied n socordance with 18C 1607.1
5)In acoodomes with IBC 1607.1, mintmxn BCLL's donot apply
6)'This ks is designed] a8 an agricultural iniss which for e pugposes of his proguam is defined as a stricture ot iopesents a low bz to paople and propaty See
BCSEL0 for installation and tomporary being,
Member Forees Table indicates: Metriber T, ot CST, max anciak Sone, (e compr, froe if cifBvent florn mx scal foroe). Only fores prester tlhan: 300khs e shown in this table.
TC |12 0723 57090 45 052 415s 68 05327 5489ls
4 0527  548%1bs 56 03522 4,153%hs 34 0723 6,7091bs
BC [900 0447 62810bs {2551b8)[1142 0303 5087bs (14811314 0394 6281ls  (2551hs)
1041 0394 62810bs  2351bs){ 1243 0303 5087hs  (48Mbs)|i4-1 0447  62811hs  (2551bg)
Web [203 0370 -1.2681bs 512 0410 18171bs 27g)|811 0370 -1,268lbs
413 0122 5400 612 0573 -1,5591s
412 057 -1,5591bs 611 0§22 S401bs
Notes
1) Unless noted otherwise, do not cut oralter any buss membar or plate withont prior spproval fion a Proféssional Enginees.
2}Gdblewebs plaoed 2 24 " OC, UN.O.
3)Attach structue! peb e locks with 2xd 20ua plates, UN.O,
4) Buuciug shown is fr inplane requianents, For outofplane iequirments, ekxto BCSHR3 published by the SBCA.
5)'The fibrication folesance far this rooftmss is 20 % (Cg =0.80}
) Buyilcing Designer shill verifyscFveight of (e buss end ofhes dead load materiels do not excoed TCDL4 psf
7) Bullding Designer shall verify seifwelglat of the tnss and offer dead load meterials do not exoeed BCDL 4 psf
8) Destgn assymes niniram _x2 (fa odentation, visually graded) purding aitachod o fio fop of the TC & purtin spacing shown with at lesst 2-10d nails,
9)Cable st be sheathed on oneside or laterd biacing applied approprislely ’
10) Lateral biacing shown is for Shustration pusposes ontyand may be pleed on either edge ol s member
11)A aeep fdorof’ 1,00 s been applied for this Guss analysis.
12)'The “SYP* label shown in the “Mafedal Sumay” dhave indicates thanew SPIB design values efitctive ime 1, 2013 werused.
13 Jilicotes nteral bracing @uimd papendioular o the plans of the fuss at aither the imidpoint (one shown) or third points {two showis), bracing byothers. See BCSIR3 foradditonel infomvation.
ALLPERSONS FABRICATING, HANDLING, ERECTING OR INSTAEL INGANY TRUSS BASED UPON THIS TRUSS DESIGN DRAWINGAREINSTRUCTED 'TO ThueBuild® Truss Software v5.6.376
RIFFFR, TOALL OF THE INSTRUCTIONS, TTMITATIONS AND QUALIFICATIONS SET FORTHIN THE EAGELE METAL PRODUCTS DESHGNNOTES ISSUEDWITH FagleMeal Products )
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